GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1224
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05" DECEMBER, 2024

NATIONAL CAREER SERVICE PORTAL

1224. DR. DINESH SHARMA:
SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR:
SHRI BRIJ LAL:
SHRI RAMBHAI HARJIBHAI MOKARIYA:
SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the steps taken towards improving the National Career Service Portal with the aim of empowering the youth of rural and semi-urban areas to acquire digital skills; and

(b) Whether unemployed persons were provided employment opportunities through the National Career Service Portal in the direction of synergizing opportunities with the aspirations of the youth; and the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a) & (b) Improvement of the National Career Service (NCS) Portal is a continuous and dynamic process and is based on suggestions and requirements of stakeholders. The steps taken to improve the portal include integration with Government portals such as Udhyam, e-Shram, Skill India portal, EPFO, ESIC, MHRD, DigiLocker and employment portals of various States. NCS also has linkages with Government recruitment bodies like Union Public Service Commission, Staff Selection Commission, Agricultural Scientists Recruitment Board, Railway Recruitment Boards etc. for making available scores of non-recommended candidates to other employers to enable them to identify employable candidates. The Ministry has signed MoUs with various private job portals for synergizing the vacancies on the NCS Portal. The Ministry has also approved establishment of 407 Model Career Centres (MCCs) in various districts to provide career-related services to jobseekers and employers. In the international sphere, NCS facilitates Ministry of External Affairs approved Recruiting Agents (RAs) to post international job opportunities on it to expose domestic jobseekers to global job opportunities.
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